Company BSC (c) (‘FCC’), the Group’s subsidiary acquired in 2018.

Restatement

During the period, the Group had re-classified its investment in a subsidiary, Falcon Cement

Company BSC (c), from assets held-for-sale to held-for-use because the investments no longer

meet the criteria to be classified as held-for-sale.

In accordance with IFRS 5 Non-current assets held-for-sale and discontinued operations, upon

reclassification as held-for-use, the subsidiary was consolidated on a line by line basis including

earlier periods resulting in restatement of the prior year as if the subsidiary had always been

consolidated and reclassifying ‘non-controlling interest held-for-sale’ to ‘non-controlling interests’.

The reclassification did not had any impact on the previously reported profits or owners’ equity.

The effect of restatement on the previously reported assets and liabilities are given below:

  As at

31 December 2019

As at

30 September 2019

restated

previously
reported  restated

previously
reported

 US$ 000’s US$ 000’s  US$ 000’s US$ 000’s

ASSETS

Cash and bank balances 364,598 362,345  404,126 401,873

Treasury portfolio 1,588,661 1,588,661  1,655,850 1,655,850

Financing assets 1,272,777 1,272,777  1,316,727 1,316,727

Real estate Investments  1,806,009 1,806,009  1,815,757 1,815,757

Proprietary investments 268,175 268,175  276,527 276,527

Co-investments 96,507 96,507  74,352 74,352

Assets held-for-sale - 101,213  - 101,213

Receivables and
prepayments 444,689 424,146

491,911 471,368

Property and equipment 103,857 25,440  103,001 24,584

Total  5,945,273 5,945,273  6,138,251 6,138,251

LIABILITIES

Clients’ funds 70,858 74,469  74,469 61,097
Placements from financial,
non-financial institutions
and individuals 2,447,249 2,675,375  2,675,375

2,789,757

Customer current accounts 147,487 169,432  169,432 163,683

Term financing 301,411 268,016  290,009 221,953
Liabilities directly
associated with assets
held-for-sale - 39,936  - -

Payables and accruals 466,852 526,902  544,845 525876

Total  3,433,857 3,754,130  3,754,130 3,762,366

GFH FINANCIAL GROUP BSC   24